

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MAINE
BANGOR DIVISION

DAVID CARSON, ET AL.

Plaintiffs,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, COMMISSIONER OF
THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:18-CV-00327-DBH

**Brief Amicus Curiae of Public Funds Public Schools, National Education Association, and
Maine Education Association in Support of
Defendant Makin’s Motion for Summary Judgment**

Eric Harrington*
Kristen Hollar*
National Education Association
1201 16th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-822-7035
eharrington@nea.org
khollar@nea.org
*Attorneys for Amicus National Education
Association*

Andrew T. Mason
Maine Education Association
35 Community Drive
Augusta Maine 04330
(207) 622-5866
amason@maineea.org
*Attorney for Amicus Maine Education
Association*

Zoe M. Savitsky*
Jasmine Bolton*
David G. Sciarra*
Jessica Levin*
Public Funds Public Schools
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
973-624-1815
zoe.savitsky@splcenter.org
jasmine.bolton@splcenter.org
dsciarra@edlawcenter.org
jlevin@edlawcenter.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Public Funds Public
Schools*

**Motions for Admission Pro Hac Vice
Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i

Statement of Interest of *Amici*.....1

Introduction.....3

 I. The State has a Compelling Interest in Preserving the MTP as a Limited and
 Carefully Designed Means to Fulfill the State’s Constitutional Obligation
 Under the Maine Education Article5

 II. The State has a Compelling Interest in Safeguarding Public Funds for Public
 Schools10

 III. The State Has a Compelling Interest in Ensuring Public Schools are
 Accountable, Inclusive and Free from Discrimination14

Conclusion20

Appendix A..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , No. CIV.A. CV-02-480, 2003 WL 21386768 (Me. Super. May 14, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)	3
<i>Bagley v Me. Dep't. of Educ.</i> , No. CV-97-484, 1998 WL 35550607 (Me. Super. Apr. 20, 1998), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't.</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999)	3
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	17, 19
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Doe v. Reg'l Sch. Unit 26</i> , 86 A.3d 600 (Me. 2014)	9
<i>Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D. Me. 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Eulitt ex</i> <i>rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	3, 4, 10, 14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	15
<i>State ex rel. Nagle v. Olin</i> , 415 N.E.2d 279 (Ohio 1980)	20
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	16
<i>People v. DeJonge</i> , 442 Mich. 266, 501 N.W.2d 127 (1993)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	15
<i>Strout v. Comm’r, Me. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. Me. 1998), <i>aff’d sub nom. Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Surinach v. Pesquera De Busquets</i> , 604 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	19
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. §§ 1002.385, 1002.39, 1002.395, 1002.40	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 20-51-4-1	13
Me. Const. art. VIII, Pt. 1, § 1	3, 5, 9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 4552	14
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 4553(2-A)	9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 4601	9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2.....	5
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2701	6
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2901	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2902	7, 8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2906	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951	<i>passim</i>
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2952	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2954	9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4701	6
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4706	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4711	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4722	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4723	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5203	6
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5204	6
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 6209	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A §§ 6352-6358.....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 15670.....	5
 Other Authorities	
Anne M. Hocutt, <i>Effectiveness of Special Education: Is Placement the Critical Factor?</i> , 6 <i>Future Child</i> . 77 (1996).....	16
Bangor Christian Schools, <i>Student Handbook</i> (Aug. 2, 2018), https://bit.ly/2XMix64	15
Bruce D. Baker, Danielle Farrie & David Sciarra, <i>Is School Funding Fair? A National Report Card</i> (Education Law Center, 7th ed. 2018), https://bit.ly/2mw4qQU	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
C. Kirabo Jackson et al., <i>The Effect of School Finance Reforms on the Distribution of Spending, Academic Achievement, and Adult Outcome</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, NBER Working Paper No. 20118, 2014), https://www.nber.org/papers/w20118.pdf	11
C. Kirabo Jackson, et al., <i>The Effects of School Spending on Educational and Economic Outcomes: Evidence from School Finance Reforms</i> , Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, NBER Working Paper Series (Jan. 2015), https://bit.ly/2TfiwUH	10
Calvary Christian Academy, <i>School Handbook 2018-2019</i> , https://bit.ly/2W9C5ji	14
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health</i> , available at http://www.cdc.gov/lgbthealth/youth.htm	17
Christopher Cousins, <i>Study of Maine School Funding Recommends Additional \$260 million</i> , Bangor Daily News (Oct. 29, 2013)	11
Dan Carden, <i>Public Schools Still Receive Most Indiana Education Funding</i> , Times of N.W. Ind. (Jan 1, 2017), https://bit.ly/2HvnVpq	13
Fla. Dep’t. of Educ., <i>Florida Education Finance Program 2018-19 Third Calculation 1</i> (Jan. 11, 2019), https://bit.ly/2JnmKtS	13
Ind. Dep’t. of Educ. Office of Sch. Fin., <i>Choice Scholarship Program Annual Report: Participation and Payment Data</i> (Feb. 2015) https://bit.ly/2FgoqzP	13
Kathleen Whitbread, <i>What Does the Research Say About Inclusive Education?</i> , Wrightslaw (1998-2019), https://goo.gl/K6TzL6	16
Leslie Postal, et al., <i>Schools Without Rules: An Orlando Sentinel Investigation</i> , Orlando Sentinel (Oct. 17, 2017), https://bit.ly/2CqdeQP	13
Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., <i>Stigma As a Fundamental Cause of Population Health Inequalities</i> , 103:5 Am. J. Pub. Health 813 (2013).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Me. Dep’t. of Educ., <i>2018-2019 Tuition Rates for Private Schools</i> , https://bit.ly/2W3kJEu	12

Me. Dep't of Educ., <i>Student Enrollment Data, Private School Data October 1 Counts 2017/18</i> , https://bit.ly/2CsDxpl	6
Me. Dep't of Educ., <i>Student Enrollment Data, Public School Data October 1 Counts 2018/19</i> , https://bit.ly/2CsDxpl	6
Me. Dep't. of Educ., <i>Private School Approval</i> , https://bit.ly/2Cr13p4	6
Me. Dep't of Educ., <i>Search for Maine Schools</i> , https://bit.ly/2Oc1PZm	11
Me. Dep't of Educ., <i>Student Enrollment Data, Private School Data October 1 Counts 2017/18</i> , https://bit.ly/2CsDxpl	11
Me. Dep't. of Educ., <i>Private School Approval, Annual School Approval Report</i> , https://bit.ly/2Cr13p4	7
Me. State Legislature Office of Policy and Legal Analysis, <i>Independent Review the Essential Programs and Services Funding Act</i> , https://bit.ly/2Fm1f8J	11
Michael Leachman, et al., Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>A Punishing Decade for School Funding</i> (Nov. 2017), https://bit.ly/2Jns0gS	10
Nat'l Ass'n of Sch. Psychologists & Gender Spectrum, <i>Gender Inclusive Schools: Policy, Law, and Practice</i> (2016)	17
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Private School Universe Survey data for 2015-16</i> , https://bit.ly/2HENK5r	11, 12
Orly Rachmilovitz, <i>No Queer Child Left Behind</i> , 51 U.S.F. L. Rev. 203 (2016)	16
Stephen T. Russell et al., <i>Safe Schools Policy for LGBTQ Students</i> , 24 Social Policy Report, no. 4 (2010)	17
Temple Academy, <i>Parent/Student Handbook 2018-2019</i> , https://bit.ly/2H8JziO	14, 15
